
N$8.80 WINDHOEK  - 15 July 2004 No.3237

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

CONTENTS
Page

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. 141 Declaration under section 33 (2)(f) of the Labour Act, 1992: Etosha Fishing Corporation
(Pty) Ltd ................................................................................................................................ 2

No. 142 Appointment of members of the Transportation Commission of Namibia: Road Traffic and
Transport Act, 1999 ............................................................................................................... 3

No. 143 Determination of total allowable catch in respect of small pelagic: Marine Resources Act,
2000 ...................................................................................................................................... 3

No. 144 Klein Windhoek: Extension of boundaries: Municipal Council of Windhoek ..................... 3

No. 145 Customs and Excise Act, 1998: Imposition of export duty: Amendment of Government
Notice No. 61 of 2004 ........................................................................................................... 4

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 138 Notification of vacancies in the membership of Ongwediva Local Authority Council ........ 4

No. 139 Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 18 ................................................. 5

No. 140 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portions A to H of Erf 7235, Windhoek, as a
street ...................................................................................................................................... 5

No. 141 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 5055, Clemens Kapuuo, Katutura,
as a public open space ........................................................................................................... 5

No. 142 Kalkrand Village Council: Proposed Tariff Structure 2004/2005 ......................................... 6

No. 143 Hardap Regional Council: Supply of sewerage and refuse removal .................................... 7

No. 144 Hardap Regional Council: Water supply tariffs and charges ................................................ 8

No. 145 Municipality of Henties Bay: Tariff Structure: 2004/2005 Fiscal year-effective 1 July 2004 . 8

No. 146 Lüderitz Town Council: Summary of applicable tariffs for 2004/2005 ............................... 12

No. 147 Helao Nafidi Town Council: Tariff Structure 2004/2005 ..................................................... 13

No. 148 Ongwediva Town Council: Amendment of charges, fees, rates and other monies .............. 16

No. 149 Municipal Council of Windhoek: Souvenir Prices ............................................................... 21

No. 150 Municipality of Windhoek: Determination for fees and charges for the use of City Centre
Parkade .................................................................................................................................. 21



2 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

No. 151 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of electricity supply regulations ........................... 22

No. 152 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of removal of
 refuse ................................................................................................................................... 26

No. 153 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of parks and re-
creation services ................................................................................................................... 27

No. 154 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of library services .. 28

No. 155 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of fire brigade
services .................................................................................................................................. 30

No. 156 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of letting of hostels,
holiday bungalows, resort facilities and créche/old age home ............................................. 31

No. 157 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of town halls ...... 32

No. 158 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the abattoir ..... 34

No. 159 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of sewerage ........ 35

No. 160 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of water supply .. 36

No. 161 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of food disposal
and business registration ....................................................................................................... 37

No. 162 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of electricity
supply ................................................................................................................................... 38

No. 163 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of sports facilities .... 40

No. 164 Municipality of Walvis Bay:  Amendment of charges and fees in respect of Esplanade
Swimming Bath .................................................................................................................... 41

No. 165 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of building plans
and roads and building control services ................................................................................ 42

No. 166 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Levying of rates and charges on rateable property for
2004/2005.............................................................................................................................. 43

_________________

MINISTRY OF LABOUR

No. 141 2004

DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 33(2)(F) OF THE LABOUR ACT, 1992:
ETOSHA FISHING CORPORATION (PTY) LTD

Under the power vested in me by Section 33(2)(f) of the Labour Act, 1992 (Act No. 6 of
1992), I declare that section 33(1) of that Act does not apply to an employee performing
work, in the course of operations, in the industry of Etosha Fishing Corporation (Pty)
Ltd.

M. MUNGUNDA
MINISTER OF LABOUR Windhoek, 11 June 2004

_______________

Government Notices



No.3237 3Government Gazette 15 July 2004

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

No. 142 2004

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
OF NAMIBIA: ROAD TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT ACT, 1999

In terms of section 3(5) of the Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 (Act No. 22 of
1999), I announce that the names, positions and nationalities of the persons, who the
President has appointed in terms of section 3(1) of that Act as members of the
Transportation Commission of Namibia, are as set out in the Schedule.

M. AMWEELO
MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT
AND COMMUNICATION Windhoek, 24 June 2004

SCHEDULE

_______________

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

No. 143 2004

DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF SMALL
PELAGIC: MARINE RESOURCES ACT, 2000

In terms of section 38 of the Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000), and after
requesting the advice of the Marine Resources Advisory Council, I determine that the
total allowable catch for the year 2004 in respect of small pelagic, for the purpose of
allocating quotas during the period 1 January 2004 to 31 December 2004, is 25 000
metric tons.

A. IYAMBO
MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND
MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 25 June 2004

_________________

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

No. 144 2004

KLEIN WINDHOEK: EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF WINDHOEK

Under section 29(1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance
11 of 1963), I extend the boundaries of the Township of Klein Windhoek to include
Portions 118 (a portion of portion B) of Klein Windhoek Town and Townlands No. 70
situated in the Registration Division “K” and represented by Cadastral Diagram A 181/

Name and
Surname

Position Nationality Period

Mr John R Walters

Dr Sackey Akweenda

Mr Harald H Schmidt

Mr David J Bruni

Mrs Eldorette C Harmse

Chairperson

Vice-Chairperson

Member

Member

Member

Namibian

Namibian

Namibian

Namibian

Namibian

1 March 2003 - 1 March 2008

1 April 2004 - 31 March 2009

1 March 2003 - 1 March 2008

1 March 2003 - 1 March 2008

1 March 2003 - 1 March 2008



4 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

2003 which shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the Surveyor-General,
Windhoek, during normal office hours.

The property so included shall be known as Erf 3650, Klein Windhoek.

J. KAAPANDA
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 3 June 2004

_________________

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

No. 145 2004

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1998: IMPOSITION OF EXPORT DUTY:
AMENDMENT OF GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 61 OF 2004

Under section 54 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1998 (Act No. 20 of 1998), I hereby,
with effect from 1 April 2004, amend Government Notice No. 61 of 1 April 2004 by the
substitution for paragraph 2 of the following paragraph:

“2. The export duty imposed on the goods specified in the Schedule below -

(a) under headings 01.02, 01.04 and 41.01, shall be implemented on 1 April
2004; and

(b) under heading 41.02, shall be implemented on 1 August 2004.”.

S. KUUGONGELWA-AMADHILA
MINISTER OF FINANCE Windhoek, 21 June 2004

_______________

ONGWEDIVA TOWN COUNCIL

No. 138 2004

NOTIFICATION OF VACANCIES IN MEMBERSHIP OF ONGWEDIVA LOCAL
AUTHORITY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 13(3) of the Local Authorities Act, Act No. 23
of 1992, that four vacancies occurred in the membership of the Ongwediva local authority
council as from 24 May 2004 as a result of the withdrawal by the SWAPO Party of four
councillors namely Angeline Amushigamo, John yaKanandjembo, Samuel Nanguti and
Leonard Nangolo Awala from the Ongwediva Local Authority Council in terms of Section
13(1)(g) of the Local Authorities Act, Act No. 23 of 1992 as amended.

Notice is hereby further given that SWAPO Party on the 24 May 2004 nominated Erastus
A. Uutoni, Patricia N. Kashuupulwa, Angeline Angula and Isaac T. Ndokosho as members
of the local authority council of Ongwediva.

A.N. TANYAANDA
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
ONGWEDIVA TOWN COUNCIL

___________________

General Notices



No.3237 5Government Gazette 15 July 2004

No. 139 2004

SWAKOPMUND TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 18

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment
Scheme No.18, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government
and Housing for approval.

Copies of the Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 18 and the maps,
plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours
at the Swakopmund Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board,
Ministry of Regional and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241,
Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 16 August 2004.

_______________

CITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 140 2004

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS A TO H OF ERF 7235,
WINDHOEK, AS A STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(1)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the City of Windhoek proposes to close permanent the
undermentioned portion as indicated on locality plan, which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of Urban Policy, Room 512, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS A TO H OF ERF 7235,
WINDHOEK, AS A STREET

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive Officer, P O Box 59, Windhoek, within 14
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the above
Act.

BARRIE WATSON
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, FACILITATION

AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES
_________________

CITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 141 2004

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 5055, CLEMENS KAPUUO,
KATUTURA, AS A PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(1)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the City of Windhoek proposes to close permanent the
undermentioned portion as indicated on locality plan, which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of Urban Policy, Room 512, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 5055, CLEMENS KAPUUO,
WINDHOEK, AS A PUBLIC OPEN SPACE



6 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive Officer, P O Box 59, Windhoek, within 14
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the above
Act.

BARRIE WATSON
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, FACILITATION

AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES
_________________

KALKRAND VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 142 2004

PROPOSED TARIFF STRUCTURE 2004/2005

The Village Council of Kalkrand has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act,
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of water as
set out in the Schedule.

Proposed tariff structure 2004/2005.

ELECTRICITY

SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES
1. Monthly basic charges:

a) Small customers
b) Large customers - N$70.00 per KVA or part thereof
c) Customers above 60 Amp circuit breaker

2. Extra costs (ALL CUSTOMERS)
Disconnection and reconnection charges.

Testing of meters are free of charge but if detect is found actual cost is payable.

3. ENERGY CHARGES (tariff/kwh per unit)
a) Small customers - N$0.49
b) Large customers - N$0.39

PRE-PAYMENT METERING - SINGLE PHASE, MAX.  60 AMP.
a) Deposit
b) Connection fees - N$2000.00
c) Extra costs
d) Energy charges
e) Readi-board installation.

If meter is out of order council reserves the right to determine an average
consumption based on the previous consumption.

WATER SUPPLY AND CHARGES
1. DEPOSIT
a) Residential customers - N$75.00
b) All other customers - N$20.00

2. CONNECTION FEES
a) Residential (20mm) - N$450.00
b) Business - N$450.00 plus 15%

3. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES
a) Residential - N$25.00
b) Business - N$75.00



No.3237 7Government Gazette 15 July 2004

4. CONSUMPTION COSTS
a) All customers - N$6.80 per 1000 liter.

4. DEFECTIVE METERS

Testing is free of charge if defect is found, but actual cost of testing is payable if in
sound working condition.

SEWERAGE AND REFUSE REMOVAL
1. SEWERAGE - BASIC CHARGES MONTHLY

a) Residential - N$10.00
b) Business - N$20.00
c) Refuse removal - N$10.00

SEWERAGE PUMPS
Removal: 8000 liter or part thereof - N$25.00

NIGHT SOIL REMOVAL
Removal per bucket per month - N$20.00

REFUSE REMOVAL
Removal per standard receptacle per month - N$25.00

_________________

HARDAP REGIONAL COUNCIL

No. 143 2004

SUPPLY OF SEWERAGE AND REFUSE REMOVAL

The Hardap Regional Council under section 29(1)(c) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992
(Act No. 22 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of Refuse Removal
by the Regional Council of Hardap as set out in the Schedule.

Effective 01 July 2004

SCHEDULE

A. REFUSE REMOVAL N$

Garden and any other refuse except refuse bags

(i) Residential   7.84
(ii) Business 13.44

B. SEWERAGE SUMPS

Basic charges   8.96
Removal per sump or part thereof 33.60

BY ORDER FOR THE HARDAP REGIONAL COUNCIL

T. BASSON
CHIEF REGIONAL OFFICER 21 June 2004

_________________



8 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

HARDAP REGIONAL COUNCIL

No. 144 2004

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Hardap Regional Council under section 29(1)(c) of the Regional Councils Act,  1992
(Act No. 22 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of Water by the
Regional Council of Hardap as set out in the Schedule.

Effective 01 July 2004

D. BASIC CHARGES - WATER

Settlement Residential Business and Churches

Klein-Aub N$22.40 N$78.40
Hoachanas N$22.40 N$78.40

E. WATER TARIFF PER M3

Settlement Charge N$ per m3

Klein Aub N$3.92
Hoachanas N$3.92

F. EXTRA COST (ALL CUSTOMERS)

Reconnection charges 50.00
Disconnection charges (on request) 10.00
Reconnection charges (on request) 10.00

E. DEFECTIVE METERS

Testing of meters is free of charge where it is found that the meter has a defect.
If found in sound working order, the customer must pay N$ 150.00

BY ORDER FOR THE HARDAP REGIONAL COUNCIL

T. BASSON
CHIEF REGIONAL OFFICER 12 June 2004

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY

No. 145 2004

TARIFF STRUCTURE: 2004/2005 FISCAL YEAR - EFFECTIVE 1 JULY 2004

The Council of the Municipality of Henties Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) hereby determines the charges, fees and
other moneys payable in respect of the 2004/2005 fiscal year for the services as set out in
the schedule with effect from 1 July 2004 to 30 June 2005.



No.3237 9Government Gazette 15 July 2004

SCHEDULE

RATES AND TAXES

1. Land value per annum

         N$

Residential      0.0338
General Residential 1      0.0339
General Residential 2      0.0340
General Business      0.0341
Light Industrial      0.0342
General Industrial      0.0343
Institutional      0.0338

BUILDINGS PER ANNUM      0.0054

1. ELECTRICITY SUPPLY SERVICES

A. Conventional Electricity Meters

(a) Availability Charge

(i) Single Phase Residential

15 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  67-31
20 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  95-50
25 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$126-33
30 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$160-11
35 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$196-54
40 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$235-98
45 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$278-07
50 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$294-87
60 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$404-14

(ii) Single Phase Business

15 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  57-27
20 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  78-45
25 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$100-26
30 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$122-46
35 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$147-00
40 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$171-89
45 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$199-82
50 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$226-85
55 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$253-42
60 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$280-77

(iii) 3 Phase Business

No Circuit Breaker N$  67-31
15 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$166-42
20 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$233-99
25 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$319-32
30 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$400-86
35 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$468-30
40 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$544-24
45 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$623-07
50 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$699-52
55 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$771-92



10 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

60 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   845-09
65 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   917-36
70 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   994-20
80 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$1 145-75
100 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$1 443-26

(b) Unit Charge

N$0-46 per unit consumed

B. Pre-payment meters

(a) Availability Charge

i) Single Phase Residential (Henties Bay Townships)

15 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$     67-31
20 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$     95-50
25 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   126-33
30 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   160-11
35 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   196-54
40 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   235-98
45 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   278-07
50 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   294-87
60 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$   404-14

ii) Bulk Users (KVA Demand)

Per KVA N$40-80

(b) Unit Charge

i) Single Phase Residential (Henties Bay Townships)

N$0-46 per unit consumed

ii) Single Phase Residential (Omdel Township)

15 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  0-68 per unit
20 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  0-75 per unit
25 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  0-85 per unit
30 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  0-95 per unit
35 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  1-08 per unit
40 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  1-22 per unit
45 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  1-38 per unit
50 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  1-60 per unit
60 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  1-81 per unit

(iii) Single and Three Phase Business

Domestic Summated New Tariff (N$/Kwh)
BED

15 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  0-66
20 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  0-73
25 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  0-81
30 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  0-89
35 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  0-97
40 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  1-09
45 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  1-25
50 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  1-38
60 Ampere Circuit Breaker N$  1-54



No.3237 11Government Gazette 15 July 2004

iv) Bulk users (KVA)
N$0-46 per unit.

2. WATER SUPPLY SERVICES

A. Availability Charge

Availability Charge per month N$28.59 VAT Excl.

B. Unit Charge

1-15kl per kilolitre N$    5-13
16 - 30kl per kilolitre N$    7-73
31 - 60kl per kilolitre N$  10-98
61 - upwards kilolitre per kilolitre N$  13-65

3. SANITATION AND SEWERAGE SERVICES

A. Domestic Refuse Excluding VAT
a) Residential premises once weekly N$  27-00
b) Business premises

i) twice weekly N$  38-50
ii) three weekly N$  55-00

B. Refuse other than domestic refuse. (Excl. VAT) N$192-50
Per truck load or part thereof
removal of domestic refuse bags on days not
scheduled N$  27-50

C. Emptying of a bulk refuse container (Excl. VAT):
i) twice weekly N$165-00
ii) thrice weekly N$220-00

D. Lease of chemical toilet unit (Excl VAT):
i) for the first day N$  55-00
ii) for every following day N$  16-50

E. Sewerage per load or part thereof:
(a) Residential customers (accommodation N$  15-00

establishments excluded) - Basic charges
of: Pumping will be done free of charge.
Penalty is applicable to residential customers
who request for pumping without need. Pumping
requested during working hours between 16h00 -
17h00
after hours, weekends and public holidays
amounts N$132-00

(b) Other than residential - Pumping requested during
working days between 08H00 and 15H00.
Pumping requested during hours between
16h00 - 17h00 N$  66-00
after hours, weekends and public N$132-00
holidays

F. Rental of refuse bins (15% VAT Excluded):
First day   N$50-00
Thereafter   N$20-00

4. MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

A. Ambulance      N$2-40 per km

P.I. IIMBAMBAH
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

___________________



12 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

LÜDERITZ TOWN COUNCIL

No. 146 2004

SUMMARY OF APPLICABLE TARIFFS FOR 2004/2005

_______________

Tariff Description Note Existing
Tariff

N$

Proposed
Tariff

N$

Increase
%

Water:
Residential:

0 to 15m per month

1660 30m per month

31 to 60m per month

60m per month

Commerce and Indus-

tries:

0 to 500

500 to 10000

10000m

Pensioners

N$4.30

Prepaid Users

N$6.71

New Connections

Reconnections

Water call out

Sewerage

Blockages for house-

holds

Business

Hydroblast

Reconnections

New Connections

Cemetry

Adults

Children

Electricity

Late Payment fees

First offence

Second offence

Administration

Site Rentals

Electricity

Properties

Namwater increased the water tariff with 12%

from 4.80 to N$5.45 Council selling price

water for N$5.75 per cubic meter which give

you only a difference 0.30c. With this minimum

income of 0.30c per cubic council has to cover

the following operational costs:

(maintenance, salaries, upgrading)

Keeping this in mind, council do not has a

choice to increase the water tariffs with a mini-

mum percentage of 2.5%

No connection charges were levied previously

which caused a lost of income to council. Costs

were also incurred by council, which was not

recovered.

escalation of costs

No charges levied previously

No levies were charges previously.

No reconnection charges were levied previously

which caused a lost of income to council.

cost was also incurred by council, which was

not recovered.

High operational cost, due to rockiness of the

soil (jackhammers are used for the excavation

of graves).

Escalation costs

illegal, tampering, reconnection of supply or

bypass of the meter, sabbotage of the meter.

Relocation to Area No. 7

No increases for 2004-2005 financial year

No adjustments for assessment rates for 2004/

2005 financial year

5.75

7.65

9.5

15.29

10.56

11.62

12.78

4.3

6.71

75

0

0

0

0

0

0

150

120

75

0

0

5.90

7.84

9.74

15.67

10.82

11.86

13.09

4.41

6.88

Actual plus 15%

100

100

100

250

150

Actual cost

plus 15%

480

200

160

100

2.50%

850

Legal Action

50

0

0

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

0

75

0

0

0

0

0

0

33.3

33.3

0

0

0

0

0

0



No.3237 13Government Gazette 15 July 2004

HELAO NAFIDI TOWN COUNCIL

No. 147 2004

TARIFF STRUCTURE 2004-2005

The Helao Nafidi Town Council has under Sections 30(1)(u) and 73(1) of the Local
Authorities Act of 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) determined, the charges, fees, rates and
other moneys payable in respect of services rendered by the council as set out in the
Schedule, with effect from 1st July 2004.

A: WATER

1. Water Basic Charges

a) Residential consumers per month 39.40
b) All other consumers per month 146.90

2. Unit Charges

a) Per Cubic meter 6.54

3. Service Fees

a) Deposit - Residential 293.75
b) Deposit - All other customers 705.00
c) Deposit - All Temporary consumers 2,937.50
d) Connection fees - water pipe 20 mm 399.50
e) Connection fees - water pipe 25 mm 540.50
f) Connection fee - water pipe more than 25 mm 2,232.50
g) Reconnection fees 317.25
h) Re/Disconnection fees on request 94.00
NB: Late payments attracts 5% interest rate pm

4. Illegal Connections

Bypass, Sabotage or Tempering with meter

a) First offence (plus consumption) 2,000.00
b) Second offence (plus legal action, costs and consumption) 2,000.00

5. Call Out Fees

a) Repairing water reticulation - Customer’s fault 141.00

B: SANITATION

6. Domestic and Garden Refuse Removal Basic Charges

a) Domestic Refuse per bin per month 28.00
b) All other consumers per bin per month 60.00
c) Heavy constructions Materials per load 220.00
d) Renting refuse skip and removals 275.00
e) Illegal dumping of refuses 125.00

7. Cutting and Removing of Trees

a) Small trees or bushes 125.00
b) Big trees 137.00
c) Illegal Cutting of trees 100.00

SCHEDULE

RATE



14 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

8. Sewerage

a) Sewerage Residential Basic per month 25.00
b) Sewerage All other consumers Basic per month 56.25
c) Sewerage Residential per toilet per month 18.75
d) Sewerage All other consumers per toilet per month 23.75
e) Sewerage Connection - Residential 375.00
f) Sewerage Connection - All other consumers 437.50

9. Removal of Sewerage Water

a) Halao Nafidi Town and Town lands per load 200.00
b) Peri-Urban (plus 7.50 per km) 250.00
c) Sewer-line Blockage (plus 7.50 per km) 225.00
d) Hiring of chemical toilets (per day) 100.00

C: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

10. Abattoir Inspection Fees

a) Cattle, horses, donkeys or mules per head 10.00
b) Per Calf 5.00
c) Per Sheep 4.00
d) Per Goat 4.00
e) Per Pig 2.00
f) Slaughtering without permission 100.00

11. Fitness Certificate

a) Hawkers per year 50.00
b) Peddlers per year 50.00
c) Business per year 200.00

12. Malaria Control (Pest Control Services)

For every 20m2 airspace or part thereof

Domestic 20.00
Business and Other Institutions 30.00

D: POUNDS

13. Detention Fees

a) In respect of all animals except sheep and goats, per animal
per day or part thereof 5.00

b) Per sheep or goat or part thereof 2.00

14. Grazing Fees

a) In respect of all animals except sheep and goats, per animal
per day or part thereof 25.00

b) Per sheep or goat or part thereof 1.50

15. Feeding Fees

a) In respect of all animals except sheep and goats, per animal
per day or part thereof 7.50



No.3237 15Government Gazette 15 July 2004

b) Per sheep or goat or part thereof 2.00

16. Driving Fees

a) Delivering of animal to the pound per animal, irrespective of the
distance driven 1,00

E: RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY AND RENTALS

17. Rate and Taxes

a) On site value per N$ per year 0.03

b) On improvement value per N$ per year 0.02

18. Renting of Informal Settlement

a) Residential consumers per plot per month 15.00

b) All other consumers basic charges per month 120.00

19. Approval of Building Plans

a) Submission of building plan basic charge 40.25
b) Building plan per square meter 1.50
c) Boundary wall per meter 1.50
d) Searching of erf boundary  pegs (per erf) 50.00
e) Construction without an approved building plan 2,000.00
f) Excavation on land without permission 2,000.00

20. Sale of Properties

a) Administration and Advertisement cost 600.00

21. Town Maps

a) Per large map A3 downward 60.00
b) Per small map A4 upward 30.00
c) Building plan copies: Big one 28.00
d) Building plan copies: small one 21.00

22. Grave Space

a) Child 20.00
b) Adult 30.00
c) Digging of grave is on purchaser’s account

23. Business Registration and Inspections

a) Registration 48.00

b) Inspection (plus 7.50 per km) 25.00

24. Open Market

a) Stall Per Year 120.00

b) Open Space per Month 20.00



16 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

25. Business Advertisement levy

a) Big Board per year (3 x 3m and more) 3,000.00

b) Smal Board per month or part thereof 150.00

c) Illegal advertisement regardless of size 200.00

26. Plant Hire

a) Hydro Blast P/H 150.00
b) Septic Tank P/H 150.00
c) Excavator Pock Lain P/H 375.00
d) Tractor, Trailer P/Trip 150.00
e) Welding Plant P/H 60.00
f) Water Pump P/H 120.00
h) Building Sand per cubic meter 50.00

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

M.HANDJABA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Helao Nafidi, 21 June 2004

________________

ONGWEDIVA TOWN COUNCIL

No. 148 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES, FEES, RATES AND OTHER MONEYS

The Ongwediva Town Council has under sections 30(1)(u) and 73(1) of the Local
Authorities Act of 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) amend the charges, fees, rates and other
moneys payable in respect of services rendered by the council as set out in the Schedule,
with effect from 1st July 2004.

SCHEDULE

A: WATER

Tariff Description Existing Proposed
Tariff Tariff
2003/2004 2004/2005

1. Water Basic charges N$

(a) Residential consumers per month     36.00     38.00
(b) All other consumers per month   130.00   140.00

2. Unit charges

(a) Per Cubic Meter       6.00       6.70
(b) Bulk Water Per Cubic Meter     22.07     22.50

3. Service Fees

(a) Deposit - Residential   261.36   261.40
(b) Deposit - All other consumers   522.72   524.00
(c) Deposit - All Temporary Connections 2000.00 2000.00
(d) Connection fees - water pipe 20 mm   398.48   410.00
(e) Connection fees - water pipe 25mm   398.48   410.00
(f) Connection fees - water pipe more

than 25mm  Real cost(15%)        Real cost (15%)



No.3237 17Government Gazette 15 July 2004

(g) Disconnection/Reconnection charge   130.68   131.50
(h) Reconnection fees   250.00   250.00
(i) Late Payment on the balance outstanding p/m   1.25%    1.25%

4. Call out fees

Repairing water reticulation - Customer’s fault  145.48  150.00
Testing Water Meter    75.00    76.00

B: SANITATION

Existing Proposed
Tariff Tariff

5. Domestic and Garden Refuse 2003/2004 2004/2005
Removal Basic Charges

(a) Domestic Refuse twice a week per bin per month     29.00     30.00
(b) All other consumers twice a week per bin p/m     58.00     60.00
(c) Heavy Constructions Materials Per Load   249.95   250.00
(d) Garden and stable litter - Domestic consumers     25.20     26.00
(e) Garden and stable litter - All other consumers     50.40     51.00
(f) Renting Refuse Skip and Removal  286.65   290.00

6. Cutting and removing of trees

(a) Small trees or bushes  129.03  130.00
(b) Big trees  150.54  155.00

7. Sewerage

(a) Sewerage Residential Basic per month     25.00     27.00
(b) Sewerage All other consumers Basic per month     52.00     54.00
(c) Sewerage Residential Per Toilet per month     13.00     13.00
(d) Sewerage All other consumers Per Toilet

per month     19.00     20.00
(e) Sewerage Connection   635.04   640.00
(f) Sewerage Connection, where new service

is needed      Actual cost plus 15%   Actual cost plus 15%

8. Removal of Sewerage Water

(a) Ongwediva Town and Townlands per Load  179.63   190.00
(b) Oshakati Town and Townlands per Load  379.50   390.00
(c) Peri-Urban         379.50 plus        390.00 plus

       8.25 per km        N$9.00 km
(d) Hiring of Chemical Toilet         100.00/day   110.00
(e) Sewer-line Blockage   176.07   180.00
(f) Private discharge to Municipal Pods          25.00/load         25.00 load

C: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

9. Abattoir inspection fees Existing Proposed
Tariff Tariff
2003/2004 2004/2005

(a) Cattle, horses, donkeys or mules per head     10.00     10.00
(b) Per Calf       5.00       5.00
(c) Per Sheep       4.00       4.00
(d) Per Goat       4.00       4.00
(e) Per Pig       2.00       2.00
(f) Illegal slaughtering animal   100.00   100.00



18 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

10. Fitness certificate

(a) Hawkers per year 60.00 P.A 60.00 pa
(b) Peddlers per year            110.00 P.A          110.00 pa
(c) Business per year            250.00 P.A          250.00 pa

D: PONDS

11. Detention Fees

(a) In respect of all animals except sheep and goats
per animal per day or part thereof         5.00        5.00

(b) Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof         2.00        2.00

12. Grazing fees

(a) In respect of all animals except sheep and goats       30.00      30.00
per day or part thereof

(b) Per sheep or goat per day or part of the day         0.75        0.75
thereof

13. Feeding fees

(a) In respect of all animals except sheep and         7.50        7.50
goats, per animal per day or part thereof

(b) Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof         2.00                  2.00

14. Driving fees

Delivering of animal to be pound per animal,         0.70        0.70
irrespective of the distance driven

15. Branding fees

Fees for branding in terms of regulation         1.00        1.00

E: RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY

16. Levies on all erven in Town

(a) On site value per N$ per year*   0.04000  0.04000
(b) Om improvement*   0.01000  0.00950
*E.g. Site value x rate (tariff) divided by 12 months.

F: MISCELLANEUOS

17. Building Plan Copies

(a) Large AO per copy       35.00      40.00
(b) Small A1 per copy       26.00      30.00

18. Approval of building plans

(a) Submission of building plan basic charges       70.00      80.00
(b) Building plan per square meter         1.20        1.50
(c) Boundary wall per meter         1.20        1.50
(d) Construction without approval plan   2000.00  2000.00
(e) Excavation on land without permission         2000.00 plus 2000.00 plus

                          330.63m3 330.63m3

 of land taken       of land taken



No.3237 19Government Gazette 15 July 2004

19. Sales of Properties

Administration and Advertisement cost     900.00      900.00
Clearance Certificate Cost       30.00        40.00
Dishonest Cheque          5%            5%

20. Town Maps

(a) AO
(b) A1
(c) A2
(d) A3

21. Grave space
Residents

(a) Child       20.00         20.00
(b) Adult       30.00         30.00

Non-Residents

(a) Child       40.00        40.00
(b) Adult       60.00        60.00
(c) Digging of Grave is on Purchaser’s account

22. Business

(a) Registration  60.00 pa   60.00 pa
(b) Inspection             30.00 plus 30.00 plus

         8.25 per km        8.25 per km

23. Business Advertisement levy

(a) Big Business per year               3 000.00   3 000.00
(b) Small Business per month or part thereof                  300.00      300.00

24. Rentinf of Town Hall

(a) Meetings per day or part thereof     594.00      600.00
(b) Recreation per day or part thereof     792.00      800.00
(c) Exams per day or part thereof     621.00      621.00

25. Renting of Better Housing

Type 1             N$199.65 N$219.80
Type 2             N$266.20 N$293.00
Type 3             N$399.30 N$439.50
Type 4             N$665.50 N$732.50
Type 5             N$865.15 N$952.50

26. Renting of Old Houses

Type 1             N$465.85 N$512.90
Type 2             N$425.92 N$468.90
Type 3             N$266.20 N$293.10

Existing

Tariff

Black & White

Proposed

Tariff

Existing

Tariff

Colour

Proposed

Tariff

50.00

30.00

15.00

10.00

50.00

30.00

15.00

10.00

150.00

100.00

  50.00

  25.00

150.00

100.00

  50.00

  25.00



20 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

Type 4             N$532.40 N$586.20
Type S1             N$505.78 N$556.90
Type S2             N$505.78 N$556.90
Type S3             N$492.47 N$542.20
S/C Houses (Built shortly before Better Housing)            N$545.71 N$600.80
Type L1 N$545.71 N$600.80
Type L2             N$532.40 N$586.20
Type L3             N$505.78 N$556.90
Traditional Homestead           N$5.00 p.a          N$5.00 p.a

27. LOYALTIES FEES: Proclaimed Townships and
TownLand

(a) Residential - Developed, on site value ** per         0.12        0.025
N$ per year**

(b) Residential - Undeveloped, on site value per         0.17        0.030
N$ per year**

(c) Business - Developed, on site value per         0.23        0.025
N$ per year*

(d) Business - Undeveloped, on site value per         0.29        0.030
N$ per year*

*E.g. Site value x rate (tariff) divided by 12 months.
** Site value is equal to the cost of municipal land.

28. Renting of informal Settlement

(a) Residential basic per year     120.00      120.00
(b) All other consumers basic per year          300.00 plus         300.00 plus

     15% on Basic      15% on Basic

29. Open Market

(a) Stall     185.00      185.00
(b) Open space  20.00 per square  20.00 per square

                   meter        meter

30. Plant Hire

Bulldozer D6      N$484.00 P/H         532.40 P/H
Motor Grader      N$417.45 P/H         459.20 P/H
Front End Loader Cat 950      N$389.62 P/H         428.30 P/H
Sewer Cleaner Hydro blast N$180.29 P/Tank    198.30 P/Tank
Sewer Cleaner Septic tank N$180.29 P/Tank    198.30 P/Tank
Excavator Pock lain      N$417.45 P/H         459.20 P/H
Low bed truck      N$347.27 P/H         382.00 P/H
Tupper Truck 7 ton      N$250.47 P/H         275.50 P/H
Mobile Crane Heavy Galleon N$389.62 P/Load   428.30 P/Load
Water Tank      N$208.12 P/H         228.90 P/H
Tractor      N$250.47 P/H         275.50 P/H
Welding Plant                     N$68.97 P/H           75.90 P/H
Compressor 3 Ton & Smaller                   N$139.15 P/H         153.10 P/H
Roller Galleon                   N$208.12 P/H         228.90 P/H
Isuzu 7 ton                   N$250.47 P/H                275.50

                    plus 8.25/Km     plus 8.25/Km
Fire Brigade                    N$363.00 per           363.00 per

               Call-out              Call-out

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

E.A. UUTONI

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Ongwediva, 8 April 2004
________________



No.3237 21Government Gazette 15 July 2004

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF WINDHOEK

No. 149 2004

SOUVENIR PRICES

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) has determined the fees as set out in the
Schedule.

SCHEDULE

ITEM PRICE VAT TOTAL
N$ N$ N$

1. Bag Hesian  5.22 0.78   6.00

2. Caps Cotton Brushed 34.78 5.22 40.00

3. CDROM Namibia 37.39 5.61 43.00

4. City of Whk Maps per map  8.70 1.30 10.00

5. Maps Namibian TASA  8.70 1.30 10.00

6. Video PAL Whk Heart of Namibia 54.78 8.22 63.00

7. Video NTSC Whk Heart 54.78 8.22 63.00

8. Video SECAM Whk Heart 54.78 8.22 63.00

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

M.K. SHIKONGO
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 1 July 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 150 2004

DETERMINATION FOR FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE
OF CITY CENTRE PARKADE

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) has determined the fees and charges got the
use of City Centre Parkade and ancillary matters, which fees and charges are set out in
the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

1 hour daytime parking N$  2.00
2 hours daytime parking N$  4.00
3 hours daytime parking N$  6.00
4 hours daytime parking N$  8.00
5 hours daytime parking N$10.00
6 hours daytime parking N$12.00
7 hours daytime parking N$14.00
8 hours daytime parking N$16.00
9 hours daytime parking N$18.00



22 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

10 hours daytime parking N$20.00
11 hours daytime parking N$22.00
More than 11 hours daytime parking N$24.00
Night time parking, whether overnight or a
portion thereof, per day N$20.00
Lost tickets N$30.00

Monthly Parking

N$600.00 (inclusive entrance & exit card, non-refundable)
Lost Card - N$100.00

In the above:

1. Daytime hours means: 07H00 to 19H00 on Weekdays and 08H00 to 14H00 on
Saturdays.

2. Hour includes a portion of an hour.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

M.K. SHIKONGO
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 1 July 2004

__________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 151 2004

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under Section 30(1)(u) read with section
94 of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) amends the tariffs in the
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under General Notice No. 208 of 1999 (the
regulations) as set out in the Schedule.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

M.K. SHIKONGO
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

SCHEDULE

TARIFFS

1. Paragraphs 5(a) to (e) of the Schedule to the Regulations are hereby substituted
for the following:

“5.(a) TARIFF 1 - DOMESTIC

For the supply of electricity at low voltage to all bona fide domestic consumers
who use current for purposes of a domestic nature in private dwellings, flats or
flatlets:

(i) Basic Charge:

In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is installed:
Every consumer shall pay a monthly basic charge in accordance with the
following scale, based on the nominal rating(s) of the municipal miniature
circuit breaker(s) through which all current consumed at the consumer’s
installation shall pass:



No.3237 23Government Gazette 15 July 2004

(aa) For single phase connections with miniature circuit breaker rating
of:

10 Ampere N$  40.65
15 Ampere N$  62.25
20 Ampere N$102.10
25 Ampere N$125.85
30 Ampere N$149.85
35 Ampere N$173.85
40 Ampere N$197.80
More than 40 N$197.80 plus N$4.80 for
Ampere every additional Ampere

(bb) For two and three phase connections the ampere ratings of the
controlling main circuit breakers on each phase shall be added together
and the charge, made in respect of the summated ratings, shall be as
for paragraph (aa).

(ii) Unit charge:

(aa) In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is
installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be
charged at N$0.2720 per unit.

(bb) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All units
purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0.5775 per unit.

(b) TARIFF II A GENERAL

Installations which are supplied in accordance with this tariff shall be controlled
by a miniature circuit breaker in each phase. The maximum summated rating of
these circuit breakers shall not exceed 75 amperes for the complete installation.
This tariff shall be applicable to low or medium voltage for the power and lighting
purposes to the following types of consumers:

(i) Any type of consumer desiring supply under this tariff:

(ii) shops, offices, warehouses, banks, tearooms and restaurants, cinemas, clubs,
filling stations, private and licenced hotels, etc.;

(iii) all consumers not provided for under any of the other tariffs;

(1) Basic charge:

In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is
installed:

N$147.50 per month or part of a month.

(2) Unit charge:

(aa) In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter
is installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed
shall be charged at N$0,5609 per unit.

(bb) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All
units purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775
per unit.



24 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

(3) Minimum charge:

The minimum monthly charge as provided for in paragraph 5(b)(iii)(1)
shall be equal to the basic charge for the installation.

(c) TARIFF II B - GENERAL

In respect of electricity supply at low or medium voltage for power and lighting
purposes to all consumers as mentioned under Tariff II A, and in accordance with
the wishes of the consumer. Provided that, where the summated rating of the circuit
breakers required for the control of the installation exceeds 75 amperes, Tariff II B
shall in any case apply.

(i) Basic charge

(a) Every consumer shall pay a monthly basic charge in accordance with
the kilovolt ampere (hereinafter called the kVA) demand of the
installation as follows:

1. Where a circuit breaker is installed in accordance with the
wishes of the consumer, on two-thirds of the summated ampere
rating of such circuit breaker(s), through which all current
consumed in the installation shall pass; or

2. where a demand meter has been installed in accordance with
the wishes of the consumer per kVA or portion thereof of the
maximum demand, registered over a period of 30 minutes
during the monthly period, by means of a thermal type kVA
demand meter, through which all the current or a known portion
of all current consumed in the installation shall pass: Provided
that in the case of single phase connections, the installation
shall be fitted with a current demand indicator, and in such
cases the maximum kVA demand shall be calculated from the
reading on such indicator, and in such cases the maximum kVA
demand shall be calculated from the reading in such indicator
through which all current or a known portion of all current,
consumed in the installation, shall pass, assuming the declared
voltage of 220/380 volts to be correct.

(b) The basic charge shall in all cases be N$73.00 per kVA or portion
thereof.

(ii) Unit charge

(a) In respect of premises where a meter other than a period meter is
installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be
charged at N$0,3201 per unit.

(b) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All units
purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775 per unit.

(d) TARIFF III - INDUSTRIES

In respect of the supply of power at low or medium voltage for industrial and
manufacturing purposes, and to churches, libraries, schools, hospitals and flat
buildings with bulk meters;

(i) Basic charge:

Every consumer shall pay a monthly basic charge calculated as follows:



No.3237 25Government Gazette 15 July 2004

(aa) Where circuit breakers have been installed in accordance with the
wishes of the consumer, in order to control the demand of the
installation, the charge shall be based on the summated rating of the
circuit breakers and shall be charged for at the rate of N$10.00 per
ampere.

(bb) Where a kVA demand meter is installed in accordance with the wishes
of the consumer, the charge shall be N$66.35 per kVA or portion
thereof, registered over any period of 30 minutes during the month
by means of a thermal type demand meter: Provided that in the case
of single phase connections the installation shall be fitted with a current
demand indicator, and in such cases the maximum kVA demand shall
be calculated from the reading of such indicator, assuming the declared
voltage of 220/380 volts to be correct.

(ii) Unit Charge

(a) In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is
installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be
charged at N$0,3201 per unit.

(b) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All units
purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775 per unit.

[Item 5(a), (b), (c) and (d) subst by Gen/N 353 of 1/12/2001; Gen/N 119 of 1/7/2002; Gen/N 130/2003]

(e) SPECIAL AGREEMENTS

Notwithstanding any of the foregoing scales and charges, the Council may enter
into special agreements with large consumers for the supply of electricity in bulk
for industrial or other purposes.

TARIFF AS
PER SPECIAL
AGREEMENTS CONSUMER TYPE

MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE UNIT CHARGE

AMOUNTTARIFF
CODE

AMOUNTCIRCUIT
BREAKER
RATING

TARIFF
CODE

SPECIAL
AGREEMENTS

Uitsig Radio Station

(Tariff II B plus 10%)

Departmental

Daan Viljoen Game

Park

(Tariff III plus 10%)

Floodlighting of Sports

Grounds

Industrial consumers with

own 11kV equipment:

(Tariff III less 2.5%)

Old Age Homes

(40% rebate)

1. Installation with

summated circuit breaker

rating not exceeding 75

amperes (Tariff I less

40%)

EB 80

EB 82

EB 92

EB 87

EB 86

EB 85

N$2438.00

NIL

kVA x N$73.00

NIL

N$64.65 per KVA or portion

thereof where

[0.001 x demand meter reading x

demand meter multiplication

factor] = kVA Minimum Charge:

10 kVA [N$646.50]

N$

10 amperes 24.40

15 37.30

20 61.25

25 75.50

30 89.90

35 104.30

40 118.70

more than 40 amperes:

N$118.70 plus N$2.85 for every

additional ampere

EC 80

Levy

EC 82

Levy

EC 92

Levy

EC 87

Levy

EC 86

Levy

EC 85

Levy

N$0.3477

0.0045

N$0.3522

N$0.5350

0.0045

N$0.5395

N$0.3477

0.0045

N$0.3522

N$0.5350

0.0045

N$0.5395

N$0.3087

0.0045

N$0.3132

N$0.1605

0.0045

N$0.1650



26 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

_______________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 152 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT
OF REMOVAL OF REFUSE

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of the removal of refuse, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a)(i) for the amount “N$55.86” of the amount
“N$61.45”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(a)(iii) for the amount “N$20.63” of the amount
“N$22.69”.

3. By the substitution in item 1(b)(i) for the amount “N$61.45” of the amount
“N$67.59”.

4. By the substitution in item 1(b)(iii) for the amount “N$842.83” of the amount
“N$927.11”.

5. By the substitution in item 1(b)(v) for the amount “N$153.01” of the amount
“N$168.31”.

6. By the substitution in item 2(a)(i) for the amount “N$45.38” of the amount
“N$50.00”.

7. By the substitution in item 2(a)(ii) for the amount “N$146.65” of the amount
“N$161.32”.

8. By the substitution in item 2(a)(iii) for the amount “N$275.95” of the amount
“N$303.54”.

9. By the substitution in item 2(a)(iv) for the amount “N$639.45” of the amount
“N$703.40”.

TARIFF AS
PER SPECIAL
AGREEMENTS CONSUMER TYPE

MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE UNIT CHARGE

AMOUNTTARIFF
CODE

AMOUNTCIRCUIT
BREAKER
RATING

TARIFF
CODE

SPECIAL
AGREEMENTS

2. Installation with

summated circuit breaker

rating not exceeding 75

amperes (Tariff IIB less

40%)

3. Installations with

demand meters (Tariff IIB

less 40%)

EB 83

EB 84

N$43.80 per kVA or portion thereof

where 0.22 kilovolt x [2/3 of

summated ampere rating of circuit

breakers] = kVA

N$43.80 per kVA or portion thereof

where [0.001 x demand meter

reading x demand meter multi-

plication factor] - kVA

Minimum Charge:

11kVA [N$481.80]

EC 83

Levy

EC 84

Levy

N$0.1894

0.0045

N$0.1939

N$0.1894

0.0045

N$0.1939



No.3237 27Government Gazette 15 July 2004

10. By the substitution in item 2(a)(v) for the amount “N$1 279.88” of the amount
“N$1 407.87”.

11. By the substitution in item 2(a)(vi) for the amount “N$2 557.25” of the amount
“N$2 813.00”.

12. By the substitution in item 2(a)(vii) for the amount “N$2 976.75” of the amount
“N$3 274.43”.

13. By the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts “N$151.25” and “N$386 561.00”
of the amounts “N$166.38” and “N$425 217.10” respectively.

14. By the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount “N$5.18” of the amount “N$6.00”.

15. By the substitution in item 3(c) for the amount “N$2.75” of the amount “N$3.00”.

16. By the substitution in item 4(a) for the amounts “N$1.65” and “N$1.98” of the
amounts “N$1.82” and “N$2.18” respectively.

17. By the substitution in item 4(b)(i) for the amounts “N$1.10” and “N$220.00” of
the amounts “N$1.21” and “N$242.00” respectively.

18. By the substitution in item 4(b)(ii) for the amounts “N$1.65” and “N$330.00” of
the amounts “N$1.82” and “N$363.00” respectively.

19. By the substitution in item 4(b)(i) for the amount “N$220.00” of the amount
“N$242.00”.

20. By the substitution in item 5(a)(ii) and (iii) for the amounts “N$22.00” and
“N$55.00” of the amounts “N$25.00” and “N$60.50” respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 153 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF PARKS AND
RECREATION SERVICES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of parks and recreation services, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1 for the amount “N$0.10” of the amount “N$0.15”.

2. By the substitution in item 3(i) for the amounts “N$470.00” and “N$450.00” of
the amounts “N$540.00” and “N$518.00” respectively.



28 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

3. By the substitution in item 3(ii) for the amounts “N$130.00” and “N$90.00” of
the amounts “N$150.00” and “N$104.00” respectively.

4. By the substitution in item 3(iii) for the amounts “N$65.00” and “N$45.00” of the
amounts “N$75.00” and “N$52.00” respectively.

5. By the substitution in item 3(v) for the amount “N$60.00” of the amount “N$70.00”.

6. By the insertion of the following after item 3(v):

“(vi) Pre-built graves (Adults and children) N$1 000.00.

(vii) Burials and ashes N$1 000.00”.

7. By the substitution in item 5(i) for the amount “N$3.00” of the amount “N$5.00”.

8. By the substitution in item 5(ii) for the amount “N$3.00” of the amount “N$5.00”.

9. By the substitution in item 5(iii) for the amount “N$500.00” of the amount
“N$575.00”.

10. By the substitution in item 5(iv) for the amount “N$50.00” of the amount
“N$60.00”.

11. By the substitution in item 6(a)(ii) for the amount “N$75.00” of the amount
“N$86.00”.

12. By the substitution in item 6(a)(iii) for the amount “N$35.00” of the amount
“N$41.00”.

13. By the substitution in item 6(a)(iv) for the amount “N$50.00” of the amount
“N$58.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 154 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT
OF LIBRARY SERVICES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of library services, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) of the amount “N$1.50” for the amount “N$2.00”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(b) of the amount “N$3.22” for the amount “N$3.48”.

3. By the substitution in item 1(c) of the amount “N$14.78” for the amount “N$15.65”.



No.3237 29Government Gazette 15 July 2004

4. By the substitution in item 2(a) of the amount “N$28.26” for the amount “N$30.43”.

5. By the substitution in item 2(b) of the amount “N$16.96” for the amount “N$18.26”.

6. By the substitution in item 3(a) of the amount “N$200.00” for the amount
“N$250.00”.

7. By the substitution in item 3(b) of the amount “N$200.00” for the amount
“N$250.00”.

8. By the substitution in item 3(c)(i) of the amount “N$80.00” for the amount
“N$90.00”.

9. By the substitution in item 3(c)(ii) of the amount “N$13.91” for the amount
“N$14.78”.

10. By the substitution in item 3(d) of the amount “N$7.00” for the amount “N$7.39”.

11. By the substitution in item 3(e)(i) of the amount “N$0.57” for the amount “N$0.65”.

12. By the substitution in item 3(e)(ii) of the amount “N$1.13” for the amount
“N$1.28”.

13. By the substitution in item 3(e)(iii) of the amount “N$0.70” for the amount
“N$0.82”.

14. By the substitution in item 3(e)(v) of the amount “N$1.20” for the amount “N$1.30”.

15. By the substitution in item 3(e)(vi) of the amount “N$2.00” for the amount
“N$2.17”.

16. By the substitution in item 3(e)(vii) of the amount “N$1.20” for the amount
“N$1.30”.

17. By the substitution in item 3(e)(x) of the amount “N$0.52” for the amount “N$0.57”.

18. By the substitution in item 3(e)(xii) of the amount “N$0.35” for the amount
“N$0.41”.

19. By the substitution in item 3(f)(i) of the amount “N$15.65” for the amount
“N$16.09”.

20. By the substitution in item 3(f)(ii) of the amount “N$7.83” for the amount “N$8.70”.

21. By the substitution in item 3(f)(iii) of the amount “N$15.65” for the amount
“N$16.09”.

22. By the substitution in item 3(f)(iv) of the amount “N$7.83” for the amount
“N$8.70”.

23. By the insertion of the following as item 3(f)(v):

“E-mailing information to general public: N$4.35 per e-mail”.

24. By the substitution in item 3(g)(i) of the amounts “N$6.09” and “N$3.45” for the
amounts “N$6.52” and “N$3.91” respectively.

25. By the substitution in item 3(g)(ii) of the amounts “N$4.00” and “N$1.96” for the
amounts “N$4.35” and “N$2.17” respectively.

26. By the substitution in item 3(g)(iii) of the amount “N$2.61” for the amount
“N$3.04”.



30 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

27. By the substitution in item 3(i)(i) of the amounts “N$2.52”, “N$1.30”, “N$5.00”
and “N$3.04” for the amounts “N$2.61”, “N$1.52”, “N$5.22” and “N$3.48”
respectively.

28. By the substitution in item 3(i)(ii) of the amount “N$1.74” for the amount “N$2.00”.

29. By the substitution in item 3(j) of the amounts “N$5.52” and “N$9.35” for the
amounts “N$5.65” and “N$9.57” respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 155 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF FIRE BRIGADE
SERVICES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of fire brigade services, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) of the amount “N$250.00” for the amount
“N$278.50”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(b) of the amount “N$1 900.00” for the amount “N$2
185.00”.

3. By the substitution in item 2(b) of the amount “N$2 400.00” for the amount “N$2
760.00”.

4. By the substitution in item 3(a) of the amount ”N$225.00” for the amount
“N$258.75”.

5. By the substitution in item 3(b) of the amount “N$250.00” for the amount
“N$287.50”.

6. By the substitution in item 3(c) of the amount “N$250.00” for the amount
“N$287.50”.

7. By the substitution in item 3(d) of the amount “N$500.00” for the amount
“N$575.00”.

8. By the substitution in item 4(a) of the amount “N$250.00” for the amount
“N$297.50”.

9. By the substitution in item 4(b) of the amount “N$300.00” for the amount
“N$345.00”.



No.3237 31Government Gazette 15 July 2004

10. By the substitution in item 4(c) of the amount “N$150.00” for the amount
“N$172.50”.

11. By the substitution in item 4(d) of the amount “N$150.00” for the amount
“N$172.50”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 156 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING OF
HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND CRECHE/OLD

AGE HOME

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, hereby amends the charges and
fees in respect of letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the créche/
old age home, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 5(a) for the amount “N$4.57” of the amount “N$5.25”.

2. By the insertion of the following after item 6(iii):

“(iv) Family units - per room per month N$120.00”.

3. By the substitution in item 9(a) for the amount “N$41.75” of the amount “N$48.00”.

4. By the substitution in item 9(b) for the amount “N$34.79” of the amount “N$40.00”.

5. By the substitution in item 9(c) for the amount “N$30.61” of the amount “N$35.20”.

6. By the substitution in item 10(i) for the amount “N$75.00” of the amount
“N$87.00”.

7. By the insertion of the following after item 11:

“12. Old Age Home - Kuisebmond N$23.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________



32 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 157 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE TOWN HALLS

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of the town halls, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 2.1(a) of the wording “without tables and chairs” for
the wording “Community Hall” and of the amount “N$500.00” for the amount
“N$400.00”.

2. By the substitution in item 2.1(b) of the wording “with tables and chairs” for the
wording “Town/Side Hall”.

3. By the substitution in item 2.1(c) of the wording “without tables and chairs” for
the wording “Community Hall” and of the amount “N$1 000.00” for the amount
“N$800.00”.

4. By the substitution in item 2.1(d) of the wording “with tables and chairs” for the
wording “Town/Side Hall”.

5. By the deletion in item 2.1(e) of the wording “without tables and chairs” and by
the substitution of the amount “N$300.00” for the amount “N$200.00”.

6. By the replacement of item 2.1(f) by  the wording “Penalty for not declaring use
after 24:00 (per hour or part thereof): N$500.00”.

7. By the substitution in item 2.1(g) of the wording “without tables and chairs” for
the wording “Community Hall” and of the amount “N$800.00” for the amount
“N$500.00”.

8. By the substitution in item 2.1(h) of the wording “with tables and chairs” for the
wording “Town/Side Hall”.

9. By the insertion of the following after item 2.1(h):

“(i) Cancellation fees: Community Hall N$250.00
 (j) Cancellation fees: Town/Side Hall N$800.00:.

10. By the substitution in item 2.3(a) of the amount “N$2 500.00” for the amount
“N$3 000.00”.

11. By the substitution in item 2.3(b) of the amount “N$2 500.00” for the amount
“N$3 000.00”.

12. By the insertion of the following after item 2.3(b):

“(c)  Cancellation fees N$1 500.00”.

13. By the substitution in item 2.4 – Group 1(a) of the wording “201 to 400 persons”
for the wording “151 and more persons” and of the amount “N$1 000.00” for the
amount “N$800.00”.



No.3237 33Government Gazette 15 July 2004

14. By the insertion of the following after item 2.4 – Group 1(b):

“(c)  Cancellation fees N$500.00”.

15. By the substitution in item 2.4 – Group 2(a) of the wording “for up to 200 persons”
for the wording “51 to 151 persons” and of the amount “N$600.00” for the amount
“N$400.00”.

16. By the substitution in item 2.4 – Group 2(b) of the amount “N$600.00” for the
amount “N$500.00”.

17. By the insertion of the following after item 2.4 – Group 2(b):

“(c)  Cancellation fees N$250.00”.

18. By the insertion of the following after item 2.4 – Group 2(c):

“Group 3
(a) Cutlery and crockery: up to 51 persons N$   150.00
(b) Refundable deposit N$   250.00
(c) Cancellation fees N$125.00”.

19. By the insertion of the following after item 2.6(d):

“(e) Use of PA system (Community Hall) N$   100.00
(f) Garden of Eden Braai area N$   150.00
(g) Use of equipment away from halls, per day or part thereof:

(i) Use of PA system – Loose unit N$1 000.00
(ii) Use of chairs – Maximum 50 N$   300.00
(iii) Use of tables – Maximum 10 N$   300.00
(iv) Use of podium N$   200.00
(v) Use of flagpole and national/AU flags N$   150.00
(vi) Use of marquee tent N$4 000.00
(vii) Refundable deposit (all items) N$   500.00
(viii) Cancellation fees N$250.00”.

20. By the substitution in item 2.6(d) of the amount “N$400.00” for the amount
“N$200.00” and by the insertion after the wording “specific hall” of the wording
“for funerals, to a maximum of 5 tables and 50 chairs” .

21. By the substitution in item 2.7(i) for the wording “Between 08:00 and 20:30 on
weekdays” of the wording “Daily rate between 08:00 and 18:00 on weekdays”.

22.  By the substitution in item 2.7(ii) for the wording “Between 20:30 and 23:00 on
weekdays” of the wording “Daily rate between 18:00 and 23:00 on weekdays”.

23. By the substitution in item 2.7(iii) for the wording “Between 08:00 and 23:00 on
Saturdays/Sundays” of the wording “Daily rate between 08:00 and 23:00 on
Saturdays”.

24. By the insertion of the following after item 2.7(iv):

“2.7(v) Daily rate between 08:00 and 23:00 on Sundays N$   700.00
(vi) Hourly rate between 08:00 and 18:00 on weekdays N$     60.00
(vii) Hourly rate between 18:00 and 23:00 on weekdays N$     80.00
(viii) Hourly rate between 08:00 and 23:00 on Saturdays N$   150.00
(ix) Hourly rate between 08:00 and 23:00 on Sundays N$   200.00
(x) Cancellation fees N$150.00”.



34 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

25. By the insertion of the following after item 2.7:

“2.8 Training Centre

(a)(i) Rent of centre with equipment (per day or part thereof) N$   300.00
    (ii) Refundable deposit N$   300.00
    (iii) Cancellation fees N$   150.00

 (b)(i) Rent of centre without equipment (per day or part thereof) N$   150.00
     (ii) Refundable deposit N$   150.00
     (iii) Cancellation fees N$125.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 158 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ABATTOIR

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of the abattoir, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) for the amount ”N$12.58” of the amount “N$13.20”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(b) for the amount “N$3.15” of the amount “N$3.30”.

3. By the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount “N$7.87” of the amount “N$8.25”.

4. By the substitution in item 1(d) for the amount “N$3.15” of the amount “N$3.30”.

5. By the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount “N$18.88” of the amount “N$19.60”.

6. By the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount “N$4.72” of the amount “N$4.95”.

7. By the substitution in item 2(c) for the amount “N$11.79” of the amount “N$12.37”.

8. By the substitution in item 2(d) for the amount “N$4.72” of the amount “N$4.95”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________



No.3237 35Government Gazette 15 July 2004

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 159 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SEWERAGE

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of sewerage, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a)(i1) for the amounts “N$37.17” and “N$174.24” of
the amounts “N$40.89” and “N$191.66” respectively.

2. By the substitution in item 1(a)(ii) for the amounts “N$1.84”, “N$1.55”, “N$0.47”
and “N$0.11” of the amounts “N$2.02”, “N$1.71”, “N$0.52” and “N$0.12”
respectively.

3. By the substitution in item 1(b)(i) for the amounts “N$40.89” and “N$252.98” of
the amounts “N$44.98” and “N$278.28” respectively.

4. By the substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amounts “N$1.84”, “N$1.55”, “N$0.47”
and “N$0.11”  of the amounts “N$2.02”, “N$1.71”, “N$0.52” and “N$0.12”
respectively.

5. By the substitution in item 1(b)(iii) for the amount “N$367.75” of the amount
“N$404.53”.

6. By the substitution in item 1(c)(i) for the amounts  “N$48.04” and “N$648.05” of
the amounts “N$52.84” and “N$712.86” respectively.

7. By the substitution in item 1(c)(ii) for the amount “N$43.56” of the amount
“N$47.92”.

8. By the substitution in item 1(d)(i) for the amounts “N$48.04” and “N$648.05” of
the amounts “N$52.84” and “N$712.86” respectively.

9. By the substitution in item 1(d)(ii) for the amount “N$25.67” of the amount
“N$28.24”.

10. By the substitution in item 1(e)(i) of the amounts “N$48.04” and “N$648.05” for
the amounts “N$52.84” and “N$712.86” respectively.

11. By the substitution in item 1(e)(ii) for the amount “N$25.67” of the amount
“N$28.24”.

12. By the substitution in item 1(f) for the amounts “N$4.95” and “N$426.38” of the
amounts “N$5.45” and “N$469.02” respectively.

13. By the substitution in item 1(g) for the amounts “N$648.05” and “N$426.38” of
the amounts “N$712.86” and “N$469.02” respectively.

14. By the substitution in item 1(h) for the amounts “N$32.02”, “N$432.06”,
“N$284.24” and “N$142.10”  of the amounts “N$35.24”, “N$475.26”, “N$312.66”
and “N$156.31” respectively.



36 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

15. By the substitution in item 1(i) for the amounts “N$32.02”, “N$432.06” and
“N$284.24” of the amounts “N$35.24”, “N$475.26” and “N$312.66” respectively.

16. By the substitution in item 1(j) for the amounts “N$48.04” and “N$648.05” of the
amounts “N$52.84” and “N$712.86” respectively.

17. By the substitution in item 1(k) for the amounts “N$48.04”, “N$648.05” and
“N$426.38” of the amounts “N$52.84”, “N$712.86” and “N$469.02” respectively.

18. By the substitution in item 1(l) for the amounts “N$48.04” and “N$426.38” of the
amounts “N$52.84” and “N$469.02” respectively.

19. By the substitution in item 1(m) for the amount “N$426.38” of the amount
“N$469.02”.

20. By the substitution in item 1(n) for the amounts “N$32.03”, “N$432.06” and
“N$43.56” of the amounts “N$35.24”, “N$475.26” and “N$47.92” respectively.

21. By the substitution in item 1(o) for the amounts “N$32.02”, “N$432.06” and
“N$284.24” of the amounts “N$35.24”, “N$475.26” and “N$312.66” respectively.

22. By the substitution in item 1(p) for the amounts “N$48.04” and “N$426.38” of the
amounts “N$52.84” and “N$469.02” respectively.

23. By the substitution in item 1(q) for the amounts “N$48.04” and “N$426.38” of the
amounts “N$52.84” and “N$469.02” respectively.

24. By the substitution in item 1(r) for the amounts “N$91.12” and “N$121.68” of the
amounts “N$100.24” and “N$133.85” respectively.

25. By the substitution in item 1(s) for the amount “N$121.00” of the amount
“N$133.10”.

26. By the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts “N$1.30”, “N$2.59”, “N$2.00”
and “N$1.30” of the amounts “N$1.43, “N$2.20”, “N$2.20” and “N$1.43”
respectively.

27. By the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount “N$9.08” of the amount “N$10.44”.

28. By the substitution in item 4(ii) for the amount “N$0.56” of the amount “N$1.73”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY WALVIS BAY

No. 160 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF WATER SUPPLY

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of water supply, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.



No.3237 37Government Gazette 15 July 2004

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts “N$4.07”, “N$6.73”, “N$10.73”,
“N$21.45” and “N$4.07” of the amounts “N$4.50”, “N$7.50”, “N$11.90”,
“N$25.00” and “N$4.50” respectively.

2. By the substitution in item 1(bb) for the amounts “N$88.51”, “N$132.84”,
“N$177.16”, “N$265.74” and “N$22.00” of the amounts “N$97.51”, “N$146.12”,
“N$194.87”, “N$292.31” and “N$24.20” respectively.

3. By the substitution in item 1(c) for the amounts “N$10.73”, “N$12.33”, “N$13.94”
and “N$6.30”  of the amounts “N$12.00”, “N$13.80”, “N$15.60” and “N$7.00”
respectively.

4. By the substitution in item 1(cc) for the amount “N$2 657.34” of the amount
“N$2 923.00”.

5. By the substitution in item 2 for the amounts N$3.51”, “N$8.86”, “N$29.16”,
“N$34.19”, “N$59.53”, “N$84.84”, “N$90.00” and “N$95.06” of the amounts
“N$3.85”, “N$9.75”, “N$32.08”, “N$37.61”, “N$65.50”, “N$93.33”, “N$99.00”
and “N$104.57” respectively.

6. By the substitution in item 3 for the amounts “N$0.12” and “N$13 667.98” of the
amounts “N$0.13” and “N$15 034.78” respectively.

7. By the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount “N$78.65” of the amount “N$86.52”.

8. By the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount “N$90.75” of the amount “N$99.83”.

9. By the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount “N$42.35” of the amount “N$46.59”.

10. By the substitution in item 4(e) for the amount “N$78.65” of the amount “N$86.52”.

11. By the substitution in item 4(f) for the amount “N$467.69” of the amount
“N$514.46”.

12. By the substitution in item 4(g) for the amount “N$76.18” of the amount “N$83.79”.

13. By the substitution in item 4(h) for the amounts “N$6.30”  and “N$6.30” of the
amounts “N$7.00” and “N$7.00” respectively.

14. By the substitution in item 5 for the amounts “N$2 329.61”, “N$10.73”,  “N$3.51”
and “N$4.07” of the amounts “N$2 562.57”, “N$12.00”,  “N$3.85” and “N$4.50”
respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 161 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF FOOD DISPOSAL
AND BUSINESS REGISTRATION

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of food disposal and business registration, as set out in the Schedule.



38 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1 for the amount “N$91.30” of the amount “N$100.00”.

2. By the substitution in item 2 for the amount “N$165.00” of the amount “N$173.00”.

3. By the substitution in item 3 for the amount “N$330.00” of the amount “N$46.00”.

4. By the substitution in item 4 for the amount “N$55.00” of the amount “N$58.00”.

5. By the insertion of the following after item 4:

“5. Duplicate certificates N$10.00
 6. Business transfers and name changes N$15.00
 7. Temporary business certificates/day N$15.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 162 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF ELECTRICITY
SUPPLY

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of electricity supply, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) for the amounts “N$36.50” and “N$0.34” of the
amounts “N$40.15” and “N$0.374” respectively.

2. By the substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amount “N$0.51” of the amount
“N$0.56”.

3. By the substitution in item 1(c)(ii) for the amount “N$0.49” of the amount
“N$0.53”.

4. By the substitution in item 1(d) for the amount “N$132.00” of the amount
“N$145.00”.

5. By the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts “N$58.90”, “N$58.90”, “N$63.00”,
“N$65.00” and “N$0.4105” of the amounts “N$64.79”, “N$64.79”, “N$69.30”,
“N$71.50” and “N$0.4516” respectively.

6. By the substitution in item 2(b)(ii) for the amount “N$0.51” of the amount
“N$0.56”.



No.3237 39Government Gazette 15 July 2004

7. By the substitution in item 2(c)(ii) for the amount “N$0.50” of the amount
“N$0.55”.

8. By the substitution in item 2(d) for the amount “N$500.00” of the amount
“N$550.00”.

9. By the substitution in item 3(a)(i) for the amount “N$123.60” of the amount
“N$135.96”.

10. By the substitution in item 3(a)(ii) for the amount “N$0.4105” of the amount
“N$0.4516”.

11. By the substitution in item 3(a)(iv) for the amount “N$1 100.00” of the amount
“N$1 200.00”.

12. By the substitution in item 3(b)(i) for the amount “N$303.10” of the amount
“N$333.41”.

13. By the substitution in item 3(b)(ii) for the amount “N$0.4105” of the amount
“N$0.4516”.

14. By the substitution in item 3(b)(iv) for the amount “N$1 980.00” of the amount
“N$2 180.00”.

15. By the substitution in item 3(c)(i) for the amount “N$368.54” of the amount
“N$405.39”.

16. By the substitution in item 3(c)(ii) for the amount “N$0.4105” of the amount
“N$0.4516”.

17. By the substitution in item 3(c)(iv) for the amount “N$3 000.00” of the amount
“N$3 300.00”.

18. By the substitution in item 3(d)(i) for the amount “N$720.83” of the amount
“N$792.91”.

19. By the substitution in item 3(d)(ii) for the amount “N$0.4105” of the amount
“N$0.4516”.

20. By the substitution in item 3(d)(iv) for the amount “N$4 600.00” of the amount
“N$5 100.00”.

21. By the substitution in item 4 for the amounts “N$70.56”, “N$0.2191” and
“N$141.12” of the amounts “N$77.62”, “N$0.2410” and “N$155.23” respectively.

22. By the insertion of the following after item 4:

“5. TARIFF E: Large special power consumers
(i) 5001+ kVA (maximum demand charges per

kVA/month) N$66.53
(ii) Energy charge N$0.2410 per kWh
(iii) Electricity Control Board levy N$0.0045 per kWh/

month
(iv) Deposit N$133.06”.

23. By the insertion of the following after item 5:

“6. Sundry charges
(i) Minimum charges per m2/month of total area of vacant erf in respect of

erven where electricity supply is available but not used.



40 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

(ii) Testing of meters N$ 73.00
(iii) Replacement of broken/tampered with seal N$110.00
(iv) Replacement of magnetic card for pre-payment N$  20.00
(v) Street lights N$0.4614”.

24. By the insertion of the following after item 6:

“7. Deposits
(i) Single phase cable N$  970.00
(ii) Three phase cable (not bulk) N$7 500.00
(iii)    Three phase cable (bulk) Cost as per

estimate from
Department
of Energy

(iv) Temporary connection N$240.00
(v) Reconnection fee (submitted during office hours) N$  30.00
(vi) Reconnection fee (after hours) N$  33.00
(vii) Reconnection fee after cable has been removed

due to tampering N$170.00
(viii)  Three phase bulk cable connection Cost as per

estimate from
Department
of Energy

(ix) Provision of connection where no service
connection is available Actual cost

plus 15%
surcharge

(x) Installation of pre-payment metering N$968.00
(xi) Special temporary connection (Function/Streetmarket etc.) N$990.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 163 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SPORTS FACILITIES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of sports facilities, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) for the amount “N$575.00” of the amount
“N$1 000.00”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts “N$30.00” and “N$150.00” of the
amounts “N$50.00” and “N$200.00” respectively.

3. By the substitution in item 1(c) for the amounts “N$30.00” and “N$150.00” of the
amounts “N$50.00” and “N$200.00” respectively.



No.3237 41Government Gazette 15 July 2004

4. By the substitution in item 1(d) for the amounts “N$30.00” and “N$150.00” of the
amounts “N$50.00” and “N$200.00” respectively.

5. By the substitution in item 1(e)(i) for the amount “N$65.00” of the amount
“N$80.00”.

6. By the substitution in item 1(e)(iii) for the amount “N$100.00” of the amount
“N$120.00”.

7. By the substitution in item 1(f)(i) for the amounts “N$80.00” and “N$70.00” of
the amounts “N$110.00” and “N$90.00” respectively.

8. By the substitution in item 1(f)(ii) for the amount “N$100.00” of the amount
“N$120.00”.

9. By the substitution in item 1(f)(iii) for the amount “N$1 000.00” of the amount
“N$1 150.00”.

10. By the substitution in item 1(f)(iv) for the amounts “N$25.00” and “N$35.00” of
the amounts “N$30.00” and “N$40.00” respectively.

11. By the insertion of the following after item 1(f):

“(g) Kuisebmond Gymnasium:
Per month per adult N$30.00
Per month per child N$10.00”.

12. By the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount “N$20.00” of the amount “N$28.00”.

13. By the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount “N$20.00” of the amount “N$25.00”.

14. By the substitution in item 2(e) for the amount “N$200.00” of the amount
“N$250.00”.

15. By the substitution in item 2(f)(i) for the amount “N$35.00” of the amount
“N$38.00”.

16. By the insertion of the following after item 2(f)(ii):

“(iii) Selling of grass:
Per m2 (not delivered) N$8.00
Per m2 (delivered) N$10.00

(iv) Preparation of fields N$100.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 164 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF ESPLANADE
SWIMMING BATH

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of Esplanade Swimming Bath, as set out in the Schedule.



42 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended:-

1. By the substitution in item 1(a)(i) for the amount “N$8.00” of the amount
“N$10.00”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(a)(ii) for the amount “N$3.00” of the amount
“N$5.00”.

3. By the substitution in item 1(b)(i) for the amount “N$100.00” of the amount
“N$165.00”.

4. By the substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amount “N$50.00” of the amount
“N$60.00”.

5. By the substitution in item 1(c)(ii) for the amount “N$100.00” of the amount
“N$200.00”.

6. By the substitution in item 1(c)(iii) for the amount “N$300.00” of the amount
“N$330.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 165 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF BUILDING PLANS
AND ROADS AND BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of building plans and Roads and Building Control Services, as set out in the
Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) of the amount “N$40.00” for the amount “N$44.00”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(b) of the amount “N$40.00” for the amount “N$44.00”.

3. By the substitution in item 1(c) of the amount “N$40.00” for the amount “N$44.00”.

4. By the substitution in item 1(d) of the amount “N$40.00” for the amount “N$44.00”.

5. By the substitution in item 1(e) of the amount “N$40.00” for the amount “N$44.00”.

6. By the substitution in item 1(f) of the amount “N$40.00” for the amount “N$44.00”.



No.3237 43Government Gazette 15 July 2004

7. By the insertion of the following after item 1(f):

“1(g) Plan inspection fees - Erection of signboards
and/or signs/m2 N$5.00.

8. By the substitution in item 2.1(a) of the amount “N$0.30” for the amount “N$0.50”.

9. By the substitution in item 2.1(b) of the amount “N$0.60” for the amount “N$1.00”.

10. By the substitution in item 2.2(a) of the amount “N$40.00” for the amount
“N$44.00”.

11. By the substitution in item 2.2(b) of the amount “N$1.00” for the amount “N$1.10”.

12. By the substitution in item 2.2(d)(i) of the amount “N$77.00” for the amount
“Actual cost plus 15%”.

13. By the substitution in item 2.2(d)(ii) of the amount “N$220.00” for the amount
“Actual cost plus 15%”.

14. By the substitution in item 2.3(a) of the amount “N$14.00” for the amount
“N$15.40”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 166 2004

LEVYING OF RATES AND CHARGES ON RATEABLE
PROPERTY FOR 2004/2005

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 73(1) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, hereby determines the rates and
charges on rateable property for the financial year 2004/2005, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1 of the amount “N$0.051657” for the amount
“N$0.056822”.

2. By the substitution in item 2 of the amount “N$0.002647” for the amount
“N$0.002912”.

3. By the substitution in item 3 of the amount “N$0. 002647” for the amount
“N$0.002912”.

4. By the substitution in item 4(i) of the amount “N$5.50” for the amount “N$6.05”.

5. By the substitution in item 4(ii) of the amount “N$110.00” for the amount
“N$121.00”.



44 Government Gazette 15 July 2004 No.3237

6. By the substitution in item 4(iii) of the amount “N$440.00” for the amount
“N$484.00”.

7. By the substitution in item 6(i) of the amount “N$0.056822” for the amount
“N$0.062504”.

8. By the substitution in item 6(ii) of the amount “N$0.054239” for the amount
“N$0.059633”.

9. By the substitution in item 7(i) of the amount “N$50.00” for the amount “N$55.00”.

10. By the substitution in item 7(ii) of the amount “N$50.00” for the amount “N$55.00”.

11. By the substitution in item 7(iii) of the amount “N$100.00” for the amount
“N$110.00”.

12. By the substitution in item 7(iv) of the amount “N$100.00” for the amount
“N$110.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N.MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 23 June 2004

_________________


